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PM001 - Agriculture and Forestry Carbon Benefit Assessment Methodology 

Version 1.0
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Nature of revisions

List of participants and tratification of land use in the pre-
project scenario up to the 2023 planting cohort

Sampling procedure and Strafication for monitoring following 
the tool “Calculation of the number of sample plots for 

measurements within A/R CDM project activities”

Performance index (site index) useful for modelling the growth 
trend per hectare. Values taken from permanent plots in 
specific species by INAB (Instituto Nacional de Bosque de 

Guatemala) and zeroCO2 monitoring.

General information per tab

Description

Carbon modelling per hectare and for tree species

Estimation of Carbon Benefits associated to Assisted natural 
regeneration (ANR)

Carbon benefit from soil organic carbon increment due to 
project activities

Dashboard with all pools and emission sources for the project 
species. Sheet serving as a double check with the values of 

"Carbon calculations"

Overall tables with values per hectare and per project for all 
project years. Suitable for all stakeholders.



Comparison
*Conservatively excluded from carbon benefit

Source 1: Chave et al. 2005, update in Chave et al. 2014 Source 2:  http://afolucarbon.org/Source 3: Brown 1997 model:  https://www.fao.org/3/W4095E/W4095E00.html

CEDRO FAO Chave model 1 WINROCK2

 model
Brown3

model
Additional benefits ANR*

 DBH (cm) height (h) 
Basal area 

(m2)
Volume Volume 

Annual 
increment

Mean 
annual 

increment

Biomassa 
tot

CO2
AGB (kg 
tree-1)

AGB Mg ha-
1

BGB Mg ha-
1

Net  C Mg 
ha-1

Annual  
Delta Tree 
∆Ctree,

𝑖

,

𝑡

CUM  CO2 ha-
1

(AFOLU)

CUM  CO2 ha-1
(Brown 1997)

Dead wood  
∆CDW,i,t

Litter
∆CLI,i,t

Change in 
SOC  

∆CSOCAl,t 
(annual)

 Assisted 
Natural 

Regeneration 
(Cumulative)

mean 
extracted 
Biomass

AGB C stock 
harvested

CUM 
harvest 
product

Average 
Permanent 
sequestratio

n

Average 
Permanent 
sequestratio

n

Net annal 
sequestratio

n

GROSS            
   Emission 
Reductions  

 (Annual)

GROSS            
Emission 

Reductions  
total to-date 
(cumulative)

Risk buffer

NET 
Cumulative 

PVCS 
(tCO2e)

Credits to 
buffer

Potencial 
PVCs 

annual  
(tCO2e/yea

r) Methodology Harvested wood products

cm m m2 m3 m3 M3/ha/anno M3/ha/anno ton/ha ton/ha kg  tree -1  Mg ha-1 Mg ha-1 Mg C ha-1
ton CO2 ha-

1
 Mg CO2 ha-1  Mg CO2 ha-1

ton CO2 ha-
1

ton CO2 ha-
1

ton CO2 ha-
1

CO2 [Mg/ha] LTA Mg  ha-1 Mg C ha-1 Mg C ha-1 Mg C ha-1
Mg CO2 ha-

1 
Mg CO2 ha-

1 
tCO2e % tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e Source: VCS module VM0026 adapted from Wijnum 1998: https://verra.org/wp-content/uploads/imported/methodologies/VMD0026-Estimation-of-Carbon-Stocks-in-the-Long-Lived-Wood-Products-Pool-v1.0.pdf

1 1111 14.23 1.21 2.09 0.17 0.18 1.35 0.18 4.81 0.15 0.26 0.53 0.11 0.12 0.07 0.09 0.33 0.33 1.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 1.86 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.20 2.20 20.00 1.76 0.44 1.76 relative abundanceAVG

2 1000 14.23 5.22 6.07 2.31 7.02 16.15 6.84 5.91 10.18 0.53 5.27 5.27 2.15 3.48 12.78 12.44 5.00 18.52 0.12 0.12 1.86 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.55 16.75 20.00 13.40 3.35 11.64 wood waste fraction 0.24

3 1000 14.23 8.42 8.66 5.74 24.83 37.05 17.82 20.90 36.02 0.53 18.93 18.93 6.70 12.04 44.16 31.38 10.00 60.78 0.31 0.31 1.86 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.87 50.62 20.00 40.50 10.12 27.09 short lived fraction (sawn wood) 0.12 50%

4 1000 14.23 10.69 10.34 9.04 46.72 56.15 21.89 39.32 67.78 0.53 35.87 35.87 11.83 22.42 82.20 38.05 18.00 109.89 0.38 0.38 1.86 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.67 91.29 20.00 73.03 18.26 32.53 other industrial wood 0.18 50% 0.15

5 900 14.23 12.64 11.50 10.60 60.94 73.80 14.22 51.30 88.41 0.53 55.15 49.63 15.80 30.75 112.75 30.55 29.00 150.02 0.31 0.31 1.86 1.09 3.59 1.69 1.69 0.74 2.71 2.71 35.73 127.01 20.00 101.61 25.40 28.58 oxidized fraction 0.86

6 900 14.23 13.90 12.35 12.71 78.47 87.16 17.53 66.05 113.84 0.53 71.22 64.09 19.83 39.45 144.63 31.88 41.00 189.94 0.32 0.32 1.86 2.29 0.00 0.00 1.69 0.74 2.71 23.09 150.10 20.00 120.08 30.02 18.47 delta between harvesting date and project end30.00

7 900 14.23 14.89 12.99 14.47 94.00 98.17 15.53 79.12 136.37 0.53 85.49 76.94 23.33 47.13 172.81 28.17 55.00 224.78 0.28 0.28 1.86 3.05 0.00 0.00 1.69 0.74 2.71 2.42 152.53 20.00 122.02 30.51 1.94
8 900 14.23 15.67 13.49 15.95 107.63 107.32 13.63 90.60 156.15 0.53 98.04 88.24 26.36 53.86 197.49 24.68 70.00 255.02 0.25 0.25 1.86 4.91 0.00 0.00 1.69 0.74 2.71 2.35 154.88 20.00 123.90 30.98 1.88 Additional assumptions (1): Additional assumption (2)

9 600 14.23 17.51 13.90 12.25 85.10 123.53 -22.53 71.63 123.46 0.53 125.38 75.23 22.87 46.11 169.06 -28.44 87.00 226.19

-0.28 -0.28 1.86 7.20

29.41 13.82 15.51 6.80 24.93 22.22

23.51 178.39 20.00 142.71 35.68 18.81

% harvested wood 
becoming permanent 
product (i.e. fuel wood 

80%

10 600 14.23 18.08 14.23 13.01 92.58 130.58 7.48 77.93 134.32 0.53 136.53 81.92 24.67 50.10 183.70 14.64 104.00 244.62 0.15 0.15 1.86 8.40 0.00 0.00 15.51 6.80 24.93 2.15 180.54 20.00 144.43 36.11 1.72

11 600 14.23 18.55 14.51 13.67 99.19 136.64 6.61 83.49 143.90 0.53 146.40 87.84 26.25 53.62 196.62 12.92 123.00 260.81 0.13 0.13 1.86 9.59 0.00 0.00 15.51 6.80 24.93 2.12 182.66 20.00 146.13 36.53 1.69 CARBON MODELLING - EX ANTE Model 1 - Instituto Nacional de Bosques de Guatemala
12 600 14.23 18.96 14.74 14.25 105.05 141.91 5.87 88.43 152.41 0.53 155.16 93.10 27.65 56.75 208.08 11.46 143.00 275.10 0.11 0.11 1.86 12.76 0.00 0.00 15.51 6.80 24.93 2.09 184.75 20.00 147.80 36.95 1.67 Volume r2

13 300 14.23 20.74 14.95 10.50 78.48 157.37 -26.57 66.07 113.86 0.53 187.35 56.21 17.64 34.71 127.27 -80.81 164.00 174.78 -0.81 -0.81 1.86 14.20 46.55 21.88 37.39 16.39 60.09 35.16 35.41 220.16 20.00 176.13 44.03 28.33 Diameter exp(2,186717-2,865757/T+0,079924*s-0,000238*N 0.91

14 300 14.23 21.07 15.12 10.82 81.82 161.75 3.34 68.88 118.71 0.53 195.42 58.63 18.32 36.16 132.60 5.33 185.00 181.66 0.05 0.05 1.86 18.02 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09 1.97 222.12 20.00 177.70 44.42 1.57 Height exp (Ln(S) -2.129485 * (1/T - 0.1)) 0.48

15 300 14.23 21.36 15.28 11.11 84.83 165.64 3.01 71.41 123.07 0.53 202.69 60.81 18.92 37.47 137.41 4.80 207.00 187.83 0.05 0.05 1.86 19.66 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09 1.96 224.08 20.00 179.26 44.82 1.56 Where: T = age in years; N = trees/ha; S = site index
16 300 14.23 21.62 15.41 11.36 87.56 169.12 2.72 73.70 127.03 0.53 209.28 62.78 19.47 38.66 141.75 4.35 229.00 193.41 0.04 0.04 1.86 21.29 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09 1.95 226.03 20.00 180.82 45.21 1.56 Source : Instituto Nacional de Bosques. 2019. Paquete Tecnológico Forestal para Cedro Cedrela odorata L. Guatemala, Departamento de Investigación Forestal. 87p. (Serie técnica DT-029-2019).

17 300 14.23 21.85 15.53 11.59 90.03 172.25 2.48 75.79 130.62 0.53 215.26 64.58 19.97 39.74 145.70 3.95 251.00 198.47 0.04 0.04 1.86 22.93 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09 1.94 227.97 20.00 182.37 45.59 1.55 Link : https://www.inab.gob.gt/images/publicaciones/PTF%20CEDRO.pdf

18 300 14.23 22.05 15.64 11.80 92.29 175.09 2.26 77.69 133.89 0.53 220.73 66.22 20.42 40.72 149.30 3.60 274.00 203.07 0.04 0.04 1.86 24.56 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09 1.93 229.90 20.00 183.92 45.98 1.55
19 300 14.23 22.24 15.74 11.99 94.36 177.66 2.07 79.43 136.90 0.53 225.74 67.72 20.83 41.62 152.60 3.30 297.00 207.29 0.03 0.03 1.86 26.20 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09 1.93 231.82 20.00 185.46 46.36 1.54

20 300 14.23 22.41 15.83 12.16 96.26 180.01 1.90 81.03 139.66 0.53 230.34 69.10 21.21 42.45 155.63 3.03 302.00 211.15 0.03 0.03 1.86 27.83 0.00 0.00 37.39 16.39 60.09
1.92 277.25 20.00 221.80 55.45 36.34

50 0.00 0.00 LTA 178.69 133.34 57.59 27.07 64.45 28.25 103.60 43.50 ALLOMETRIC EQUATION Source

ROTATION 2 0.00 0.00 18.21 133.34 Ba = 0,0673 * (D^2H)^0,976 Chave et al. 2014 

1 1111 14.23 1.21 2.09 0.17 0.18 1.35 0.18 0.14 0.25 0.50 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.32 1.00 0.53 0.09 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Bs = 0,489 * Ba^0,890 Mokany K, Raison RJ, Prokushkin AS (2006) Critical analysis of root : shoot ratios in a. terrestrial biomes. Global Change Biology 12: 84-96.

2 1000 14.23 5.22 6.07 2.31 7.02 16.15 6.84 5.61 9.67 0.50 5.01 5.01 2.05 3.32 12.18 5.00 18.55 3.41 12.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Bt = Ba + Bs

3 1000 14.23 8.42 8.66 5.74 24.83 37.05 17.82 19.87 34.24 0.50 18.01 18.01 6.41 11.48 42.08 10.00 60.87 14.88 54.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ct = Bt (0,47)

4 1000 14.23 10.69 10.34 9.04 46.72 56.16 21.89 37.38 64.42 0.50 34.13 34.13 11.32 21.36 78.33 18.00 110.04 36.25 132.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CO2 – eq = Ct (3.6667)

5 900 14.23 12.64 11.50 10.60 60.94 73.81 14.22 48.76 84.03 0.50 52.48 47.23 15.11 29.30 107.44 29.00 150.23 65.55 240.35 3.41 1.60 1.60 0.70 2.58

6 900 14.23 13.90 12.35 12.71 78.47 87.17 17.53 62.78 108.20 0.50 67.77 60.99 18.98 37.58 137.81 41.00 190.20 103.13 378.16 0.00 0.00 1.60 0.70 2.58 CARBON BENEFIT CALCULATION (t CO2e ha-1)
7 900 14.23 14.89 12.99 14.47 94.00 98.17 15.53 75.20 129.61 0.50 81.35 73.22 22.33 44.90 164.65 55.00 225.08 148.04 542.81 0.00 0.00 1.60 0.70 2.58 Parameter Symbol Average Value 1 Value 2 Value 3 Value Value 4 Value 5
8 900 14.23 15.67 13.49 15.95 107.64 107.32 13.63 86.11 148.41 0.50 93.30 83.97 25.22 51.32 188.17 70.00 255.35 199.36 730.98 0.00 0.00 1.60 0.70 2.58 Wood density (g/cm3) ρ 0.53 0.41 0.58 0.57 0.60 0.50 0.50

9 600 14.23 17.51 13.90 12.25 85.10 123.54 -22.53 68.08 117.34 0.50 119.31 71.58 21.88 43.93 161.08 87.00 226.50 243.28 892.05 27.99 13.15 14.76 6.47 23.72 Conversion factor (c to co2) / 3.67

10 600 14.23 18.08 14.23 13.01 92.59 130.59 7.48 74.07 127.66 0.50 129.92 77.95 23.61 47.73 175.03 104.00 244.95 291.02 1067.08 0.00 0.00 14.76 6.47 23.72 Dead wood 𝐶𝐷𝑊,𝑖,𝑡 0.01

11 600 14.23 18.55 14.51 13.67 99.20 136.65 6.61 79.36 136.77 0.50 139.31 83.59 25.12 51.09 187.34 123.00 261.15 342.11 1254.42 0.00 0.00 14.76 6.47 23.72 Litter 𝐶𝐿𝐼,𝑖,𝑡 0.01

12 600 14.23 18.96 14.74 14.25 105.06 141.92 5.87 84.05 144.86 0.50 147.65 88.59 26.45 54.07 198.26 143.00 275.46 396.18 1452.68 0.00 0.00 14.76 6.47 23.72 years of project y 20
13 600 14.23 19.31 14.95 14.76 110.29 146.53 5.23 88.24 152.07 0.50 155.09 93.05 27.64 56.72 207.99 164.00 288.18 452.91 1660.67 0.00 0.00 14.76 6.47 23.72

14 300 14.23 21.07 15.12 10.82 81.83 161.75 -28.47 65.46 112.82 0.50 185.96 55.79 17.53 34.46 126.35 185.00 181.90 487.36 1787.02 46.53 21.87 36.63 16.06 58.87

15 300 14.23 21.36 15.28 11.11 84.84 165.65 3.01 67.87 116.97 0.50 192.88 57.86 18.11 35.71
130.93

207.00 188.09
523.07 1917.94

0.00 0.00 36.63 16.06 58.87 Change in SOC 
Wood 

products 
Dead wood  Litter

Baseline 
emission

Baseline 
removals

Project 
emission 

Total Carbon Benefit (t 
CO2e ha-1)

16 300 14.23 21.62 15.41 11.36 87.56 169.13 2.72 70.05 120.73 0.50 199.15 59.74 18.63 36.84 135.07 229.00 193.67 559.91 2053.01 0.00 0.00 36.63 16.06 58.87 ∆CSOCAl,t 𝐶𝐷𝑊,𝑖,𝑡 𝐶𝐿𝐼,𝑖,𝑡 BE𝑎,𝑦 𝐵𝑅𝑎,𝑦 GHGE,t  𝑃𝑅𝑎,𝑦

17 300 14.23 21.85 15.53 11.59 90.04 172.26 2.48 72.03 124.14 0.50 204.84 61.45 19.10 37.86 138.83 251.00 198.74 597.77 2191.84 0.00 0.00 36.63 16.06 58.87 tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e

18 300 14.23 22.05 15.64 11.80 92.30 175.10 2.26 73.84 127.26 0.50 210.05 63.01 19.53 38.80 142.26 274.00 203.35 636.57 2334.10 0.00 0.00 36.63 16.06 58.87 37.19 103.60 1.56 1.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 277.25

19 300 14.23 22.24 15.74 11.99 94.37 177.67 2.07 75.49 130.11 0.50 214.81 64.44 19.93 39.65 145.40 297.00 207.56 676.22 2479.50 0.00 0.00 36.63 16.06 58.87

20 300 14.23 22.41 15.83 12.16 96.27 180.02 1.90 77.01 132.73 0.50 219.19 65.76 20.29 40.44 148.29 302.00 211.43 716.66 2627.79 0.00 0.00 36.63 16.06 58.87

40.00 18.80 55.43 24.30 89.09

Comparison
*Conservatively excluded from carbon benefit

CAOBA FAO Chave model 1 WINROCK2

 model
Brown3

model
Additional benefits ANR*

Source 1: Chave et al. 2005, update in Chave et al. 2014 Source 2:  http://afolucarbon.org/Source 3: Brown 1997 model:  https://www.fao.org/3/W4095E/W4095E00.html

 DBH (cm) height (h) 
Basal area 

(m2)
Volume Volume 

Annual 
increment
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annual 

increment

Biomassa 
tot

CO2
AGB (kg 
tree-1)

AGB Mg ha-
1

BGB Mg ha-
1

Net  C Mg 
ha-1

Annual  
Delta Tree 
∆Ctree,

𝑖

,

𝑡

CUM  CO2 ha-
1

(AFOLU)

CUM  CO2 ha-1
(Brown 1997)

Dead wood  
∆CDW,i,t

Litter
∆CLI,i,t

Change in 
SOC  

∆CSOCAl,t 
(annual)

 Assisted 
Natural 

Regeneration 
(Cumulative)

mean 
extracted 
Biomass

AGB C stock 
harvested

CUM 
harvest 
product

Average 
Permanent 
sequestratio

n

Average 
Permanent 
sequestratio

n

Net annal 
sequestratio

n
Annual 

PE total to-date 
(cumulative)

Risk buffer

NET 
Cumulative 

PVCS 
(tCO2e)

Credits to 
buffer

Potencial 
PVCs 

annual  
(tCO2e/yea

r)
cm m m2/ha m3 m3 M3/ha/anno M3/ha/anno ton/ha ton/ha kg C  tree -1  Mg C ha-1 Mg C ha-1 C Mg ha-1

ton CO2 ha-
1

 Mg C ha-1  Mg CO2 ha-1
ton CO2 ha-

1
ton CO2 ha-

1
ton CO2 ha-

1
CO2 [Mg/ha] LTA Mg  ha-1 Mg C ha-1 Mg C ha-1 Mg C ha-1

Mg CO2 ha-
1 

Mg CO2 ha-
1 

tCO2e % tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e
Growth model - EX ANTE Model 1  r2

1.00 1111.00 14.49 1.11 1.67 0.16 0.13 1.00 0.13 3.34 0.11 0.19 0.50 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.22 0.22 1.00 0.42 0.00 0.00 1.86 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.08 2.08 20.00 1.67 0.42 1.67 Diameter exp (1.724193-2.74867/T+0.0838*S-0.000075*N) 0.89

2.00 1000.00 14.49 4.43 5.55 2.02 5.62 12.55 5.48 4.49 7.74 0.50 3.34 3.34 1.43 2.24 8.21 7.99 5.00 12.30 0.08 0.08 1.86 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.01 12.09 20.00 9.68 2.42 8.01 Height exp (Ln(S) -2.398073 * (1/T - 0.1)) 0.47

3.00 1000.00 14.49 7.01 8.28 4.97 20.57 29.51 14.96 16.46 28.36 0.50 12.05 12.05 4.48 7.77 28.49 20.28 10.00 38.48 0.20 0.20 1.86 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.54 34.64 20.00 27.71 6.93 18.03 Where: T = age in years; N = trees/ha; S = site index
4.00 1000.00 14.49 8.81 10.11 7.79 39.38 45.28 18.80 31.50 54.29 0.50 22.90 22.90 7.94 14.49 53.14 24.66 18.00 67.92 0.25 0.25 1.86 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.01 61.65 20.00 49.32 12.33 21.61 Source : Instituto Nacional de Bosques. 2019. Paquete Tecnológico Forestal para Caoba de Petén Swietenia macrophylla King versión 1.0. Guatemala, Departamento de Investigación Forestal. 85 p. (Serie técnica DT-026-2019).

5.00 900.00 14.49 10.19 11.40 8.80 50.19 58.99 10.81 40.15 69.20 0.50 34.16 30.75 10.31 19.30 70.76 17.62 29.00 87.79 0.18 0.18 1.86 1.09 2.29 1.08 1.08 0.47 1.73 1.73 21.56 83.21 20.00 66.57 16.64 17.25 Link : https://www.inab.gob.gt/images/publicaciones/PTF%20CAOBA%20DE%20PETEN.pdf

6.00 900.00 14.49 11.17 12.35 10.54 65.07 70.02 14.88 52.05 89.71 0.50 44.17 39.75 12.96 24.78 90.85 20.08 41.00 110.12 0.20 0.20 1.86 2.29 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.47 1.73 7.34 90.55 20.00 72.44 18.11 5.87
7.00 900.00 14.49 11.92 13.07 11.98 78.33 79.14 13.26 62.66 108.00 0.50 53.06 47.76 15.26 29.62 108.61 17.76 55.00 129.44 0.18 0.18 1.86 3.05 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.47 1.73 2.21 92.76 20.00 74.21 18.55 1.77
8.00 900.00 14.49 12.52 13.65 13.19 90.02 86.75 11.69 72.02 124.12 0.50 60.89 54.80 17.25 33.87 124.18 15.57 70.00 146.13 0.16 0.16 1.86 4.91 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.47 1.73 2.17 94.93 20.00 75.95 18.99 1.74 ALLOMETRIC EQUATION Source

9.00 600.00 14.49 13.30 14.11 9.15 64.56 95.30 -25.46 51.64 89.01 0.50 70.81 42.49 13.76 26.43 96.93 -27.25 87.00 114.43 -0.27 -0.27 1.86 7.20 18.27 8.59 9.66 4.24 15.53 13.80 15.12 110.05 20.00 88.04 22.01 12.09 Ba = 0,0673 * (ρD2H)^0,976 Chave

10.00 600.00 14.49 13.72 14.49 9.72 70.39 100.90 5.84 56.31 97.06 0.50 77.14 46.29 14.84 28.73 105.35 8.42 104.00 123.38 0.08 0.08 1.86 8.40 0.00 0.00 9.66 4.24 15.53 2.03 112.08 20.00 89.66 22.42 1.62 Bs = 0,489 * Ba^0,890 Mokany K, Raison RJ, Prokushkin AS (2006) Critical analysis of root : shoot ratios in terrestrial biomes. Global Change Biology 12: 84-96. 

11.00 600.00 14.49 14.06 14.81 10.20 75.56 105.73 5.17 60.45 104.18 0.50 82.74 49.65 15.80 30.76 112.78 7.43 123.00 131.21 0.07 0.07 1.86 9.59 0.00 0.00 9.66 4.24 15.53 2.01 114.08 20.00 91.27 22.82 1.61 Bt = Ba + Bs

12.00 600.00 14.49 14.36 15.08 10.63 80.15 109.93 4.59 64.12 110.51 0.50 87.72 52.63 16.64 32.56 119.38 6.60 143.00 138.12 0.07 0.07 1.86 12.76 0.00 0.00 9.66 4.24 15.53 1.99 116.08 20.00 92.86 23.22 1.59
13.00 300.00 14.49 14.95 15.31 7.08 54.23 116.20 -25.93 43.38 74.77 0.50 96.30 28.89 9.76 18.16 66.60 -52.78 164.00 77.71 -0.53 -0.53 1.86 14.20 26.31 12.37 22.03 9.66 35.41 19.88 20.68 136.76 20.00 109.41 27.35 16.55 Basal area

14.00 300.00 14.49 15.17 15.52 7.29 56.60 119.54 2.37 45.28 78.04 0.50 100.46 30.14 10.13 18.93 69.40 2.80 185.00 80.65 0.03 0.03 1.86 18.02 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.92 138.67 20.00 110.94 27.73 1.53 Ct = Bt (0.5)

15.00 300.00 14.49 15.37 15.70 7.48 58.74 122.50 2.14 46.99 80.99 0.50 104.22 31.26 10.47 19.61 71.92 2.52 207.00 83.28 0.03 0.03 1.86 19.66 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.91 140.58 20.00 112.47 28.12 1.53 CO2 – eq = Ct (3.6667)

16.00 300.00 14.49 15.55 15.85 7.65 60.67 125.15 1.94 48.54 83.66 0.50 107.62 32.28 10.77 20.24 74.20 2.28 229.00 85.66 0.02 0.02 1.86 21.29 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.91 142.49 20.00 113.99 28.50 1.52
17.00 300.00 14.49 15.71 15.99 7.81 62.44 127.54 1.76 49.95 86.09 0.50 110.71 33.21 11.05 20.80 76.28 2.07 251.00 87.81 0.02 0.02 1.86 22.93 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.90 144.39 20.00 115.51 28.88 1.52 CARBON BENEFIT CALCULATION (t CO2e ha-1)
18.00 300.00 14.49 15.85 16.12 7.95 64.05 129.71 1.61 51.24 88.31 0.50 113.53 34.06 11.30 21.32 78.17 1.89 274.00 89.77 0.02 0.02 1.86 24.56 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.90 146.29 20.00 117.03 29.26 1.52 Parameter Symbol Value 1 Value 2
19.00 300.00 14.49 15.98 16.23 8.07 65.52 131.67 1.48 52.42 90.34 0.50 116.12 34.84 11.53 21.79 79.90 1.73 297.00 91.56 0.02 0.02 1.86 26.20 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.89 148.18 20.00 118.55 29.64 1.52 Wood density ρ 0.50 0.5
20.00 300.00 14.49 16.10 16.34 8.19 66.88 133.47 1.36 53.50 92.21 0.50 118.50 35.55 11.74 22.22 81.49 1.59 302.00 93.20 0.02 0.02 1.86 27.83 LTA 0.00 0.00 22.03 9.66 35.41 1.89 172.45 20.00 137.96 34.49 19.42 Conversion factor (c to co2) / 3.6667

50.00 LTA check 75.84 29.62 13.92 35.95 15.76 57.79 22.38 Dead wood 𝐶𝐷𝑊,𝑖,𝑡 0.01

ROTATION 2 75.84 Litter 𝐶𝐿𝐼,𝑖,𝑡 0.01

1.00 1111.00 14.49 1.11 1.67 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.19 0.50 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.22 1.00 0.42 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 years of project y 20
2.00 1000.00 14.49 4.43 5.55 2.02 5.62 5.49 4.50 7.75 0.50 3.34 3.34 1.43 2.24 8.22 5.00 12.31

0.00 0.00 1.86
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Change in SOC 

Wood 
products

Dead wood  Litter
Baseline 
emission

Baseline 
removals

Project 
emission 

Total Carbon Benefit (t 
CO2e ha-1)

3.00 1000.00 14.49 7.01 8.28 4.97 20.59 14.97 16.47 28.39 0.50 12.06 12.06 4.48 7.78 28.51 10.00 38.50 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ∆CSOCAl,t 𝐶𝐷𝑊,𝑖,𝑡 𝐶𝐿𝐼,𝑖,𝑡 BE𝑎,𝑦 𝐵𝑅𝑎,𝑦 GHGE,t  𝑃𝑅𝑎,𝑦

4.00 1000.00 14.49 8.82 10.11 7.79 39.40 18.82 31.52 54.33 0.50 22.92 22.92 7.94 14.50 53.18 18.00 67.96 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e

5.00 900.00 14.49 10.19 11.40 8.81 50.22 10.82 40.18 69.25 0.50 34.19 30.77 10.32 19.31 70.81 29.00 87.85 0.00 0.00 1.86 2.29 1.08 1.08 0.47 1.73 37.19 57.79 0.81 0.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 172.45

6.00 900.00 14.49 11.17 12.35 10.54 65.12 14.89 52.09 89.78 0.50 44.20 39.78 12.97 24.79 90.91 41.00 110.19 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.47 1.73

7.00 900.00 14.49 11.92 13.08 11.99 78.39 13.27 62.71 108.08 0.50 53.10 47.79 15.27 29.64 108.69 55.00 129.53 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.47 1.73

8.00 900.00 14.49 12.52 13.65 13.20 90.09 11.70 72.07 124.21 0.50 60.94 54.84 17.26 33.89 124.27 70.00 146.22 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.47 1.73

9.00 600.00 14.49 13.31 14.11 9.16 64.60 -25.48 51.68 89.07 0.50 70.87 42.52 13.76 26.45 97.00 87.00 114.51 0.00 0.00 1.86 18.28 8.59 9.67 4.24 15.54

10.00 600.00 14.49 13.72 14.49 9.72 70.44 5.84 56.36 97.13 0.50 77.20 46.32 14.85 28.75 105.43 104.00 123.46 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 9.67 4.24 15.54

11.00 600.00 14.49 14.07 14.81 10.21 75.61 5.17 60.49 104.26 0.50 82.80 49.68 15.81 30.78 112.87 123.00 131.30
0.00 0.00 1.86

0.00 0.00 9.67 4.24 15.54

12.00 600.00 14.49 14.36 15.08 10.64 80.21 4.60 64.17 110.59 0.50 87.78 52.67 16.65 32.58 119.47 143.00 138.21
0.00 0.00 1.86

0.00 0.00 9.67 4.24 15.54

13.00 300.00 14.49 14.95 15.32 7.09 54.27 -25.94 43.41 74.82 0.50 96.37 28.91 9.76 18.18 66.65 164.00 77.76 0.00 0.00 1.86 26.33 12.38 22.05 9.66 35.44

14.00 300.00 14.49 15.18 15.52 7.30 56.64 2.37 45.31 78.09 0.50 100.53 30.16 10.14 18.94 69.45 185.00 80.70 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

15.00 300.00 14.49 15.38 15.70 7.49 58.78 2.14 47.02 81.05 0.50 104.29 31.29 10.48 19.63 71.97 207.00 83.34 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

16.00 300.00 14.49 15.56 15.86 7.66 60.72 1.94 48.58 83.72 0.50 107.70 32.31 10.78 20.25 74.26 229.00 85.72 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

17.00 300.00 14.49 15.71 16.00 7.81 62.48 1.76 49.99 86.15 0.50 110.79 33.24 11.05 20.82 76.33 251.00 87.87 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

18.00 300.00 14.49 15.86 16.12 7.95 64.09 1.61 51.28 88.37 0.50 113.62 34.08 11.31 21.33 78.22 274.00 89.83 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

19.00 300.00 14.49 15.98 16.24 8.08 65.57 1.48 52.46 90.41 0.50 116.20 34.86 11.53 21.81 79.96 297.00 91.62 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

20.00 300.00 14.49 16.10 16.34 8.19 66.93 1.36 53.54 92.28 0.50 118.58 35.58 11.74 22.24 81.55 302.00 93.26 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 22.05 9.66 35.44

35.00 16.45 38.50 16.88 61.88

Emissions reduction resultsCarbon in Harvested Products

Cum  CO2 ha-1

Growth model 1 

Project 
yeaR (t)

Number 
of trees 

(n°)

Indice de 
sitio (site 

index)

Wood 
density ρ

Comparison

Carbon in Harvested Products Emissions reduction results

At year 20, residual trees ('seed trees') 
will be left to facilitate the replication of 

a new cycle or, where natural 

STRATUM 1 - FORESTRY PLANTATION (FP)

Comparison

Growth model 1 

Project 
yeaR (t)

Number 
of trees 

(n°)

Indice de 
sitio (site 

index)

Wood 
density ρ
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SITE INDEX - INAB
Source : INAB permanent sample plots 1. 

https://www.inab.gob.gt/images/publicaciones/PTF%2
0CAOBA%20DE%20PETEN.pdf

2. 
https://www.inab.gob.gt/images/p
ublicaciones/PTF%20CEDRO.pdf

CEDRO CAOBA

Location Site Index Location Site Index

Petén, Santa Ana 10.67 Petén, Santa Ana 10.73
Petén, Santa Ana 8.29 Petén, Santa Ana 9.36
Petén, San Francisco 8.82 Petén, Flores 7.43
Petén, San Francisco 8.82 Petén, San Francisco 9.56
Petén, Poptun 10.67 Petén, San Francisco 9.79
Petén, Poptun 12.09 Petén, San Francisco 9.44
Petén, San Francisco 13.99 Petén, San Francisco 8.88
Petén, La Libertad 17.85 Petén, San Luis 12.99
Petén, Santa Josè 22.74 Petén, San Francisco 13.1

Petén, San Luis 13.38
Average 12.66 13.52 10.47
Standard deviation 4.84 2.03

FIELD SITE INDEX - zeroCO2 monitoring
Source : field data collection

site index was calculated using sampling data for sites with at least 5 individuals measured per site

Site
indice 
sitio 
CAOBA

indice 
sitio 
CEDRO

1 17.971506

2 15.136989 16.07907

3 16.942322

4 20.165557 17.001644

5 20.921274 19.360824

6 14.638826

7

8 16.967834

9 18.808229

10 16.316501

11 19.118748

12 15.467379

13 15.505715

14 19.35847

15 15.839362 14.363201

16 17.703794

17 16.607592 13.851406

18 19.15958 14.50675

19 16.089144

20 20.77968

21 22.95101

AVG 18.52 15.80

INAB + FIELD DATA
TOTAL AVERAGE 14.49 14.23



*Conservatively excluded from carbon benefit

cumulative

Year Trees / ha [n] ANR trees/ha [n] Year ANR intergation
CO2 

[Mg/tree]
CO2 

[Mg/ha]
Species Scientific name Wood density DAP [cm] H [m]

AGB 
[kg/tree]

BGB 
[kg/tree]

C [kg/tree] C [Mg/tree]
CO2 

[Mg/tree]
Species Scientific name Wood density DAP [cm] H [m]

AGB 
[kg/tree]

BGB 
[kg/tree]

C [kg/tree] C [Mg/tree]
CO2 

[Mg/tree]
id Especie Nombre cientifico Clasificación CODIGO USO

1 1111 - - - - Caulote Guazuma ulmifolia 0.520 12.889 8.286 41.14 17.90 27.75 0.03 0.10 Amapola Pseudobombax ellipticum 0.340 7.91 14.00 17.50 7.62 11.81 0.01 0.04 1 Caoba Swietenia macrophylla Altamente comecialAAACOM Maderable
2 1000 - - - - Chacaj colorado Bursera simaruba 0.335 7.000 12.000 11.68 5.08 7.88 0.01 0.03 Bojón negro Cordia alliodora 0.473 10.70 10.00 31.34 13.64 21.14 0.02 0.08 2 Cedro Cedrela odorata Altamente comecialAAACOM Maderable
3 1000 - - - - Cocche 0.500 7.800 7.000 12.60 5.48 8.50 0.01 0.03 Catalox Swartzia cubensis 0.910 4.73 13.00 15.60 6.79 10.52 0.01 0.04 3 Manchiche Lonchocarpus castilloi Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
4 1000 25 1 0.02181 0.54516 Guayaba Psidium guajava 0.629 11.100 6.000 27.00 11.75 18.22 0.02 0.07 Caulote Guazuma ulmifolia 0.520 11.24 9.79 37.06 16.13 25.00 0.02 0.09 4 Santa María Calophyllum brasiliense Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
5 900 25 2 0.04361 1.09032 Jabín Piscidia piscipula 0.590 13.800 10.000 63.89 27.80 43.09 0.04 0.16 Chacaj blanco 0.500 12.85 12.00 56.50 24.59 38.11 0.04 0.14 5 Ceiba Ceiba pentandra Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable/cultural
6 900 35 3 0.06542 2.28968 Jobo Spondias purpurea 0.350 13.000 6.000 20.75 9.03 13.99 0.01 0.05 Chacaj colorado Bursera simaruba 0.335 12.60 15.00 45.73 19.90 30.85 0.03 0.11 6 Amapola Pseudobombax ellipticum Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
7 900 35 4 0.08723 3.05291 Matilisguate Tabebuia rosea 0.480 17.850 12.000 103.13 44.88 69.57 0.07 0.26 Chechen negro Metopium brownei 0.595 32.07 16.33 539.17 234.65 363.69 0.36 1.33 7 Catalox Swartzia cubensis Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable/ecológico
8 900 45 5 0.1090 4.90646 Quitzain 0.500 5.498 7.750 7.03 3.06 4.74 0.00 0.02 Cortez Tabebuia guayacan 0.835 26.50 14.00 445.02 193.68 300.19 0.30 1.10 8 Jabin Piscidia piscipula Potencialmente comercialPOTCOM Maderable
9 600 55 6 0.1308 7.19614 Roble 0.500 10.414 8.000 25.24 10.98 17.02 0.02 0.06 Gesmo Lyziloma sp 0.500 8.47 7.00 14.79 6.44 9.98 0.01 0.04 9 Canxan Terminalia amazonia Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable

10 600 55 7 0.1526 8.39549 Siquilla Chrysophyllum mexicanum Brandegee ex Standl.0.740 12.450 8.833 57.75 25.13 38.96 0.04 0.14 Guachipilin Diphysa americana 0.500 10.80 8.50 28.75 12.51 19.39 0.02 0.07 10 Rosul Dalbergia retusa Altamente comecialAAACOM Maderable
11 600 55 8 0.1745 9.59485 Tamahay Zuelania guidonia 0.563 11.975 10.667 49.28 21.45 33.24 0.03 0.12 Jabín Piscidia piscipula 0.590 13.40 10.00 60.32 26.25 40.69 0.04 0.15 11 Jobillo Astronium graveolens Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
12 600 65 9 0.1963 12.7568 Tinto Haematoxylum campechianum 0.970 8.036 8.118 29.46 12.82 19.88 0.02 0.07 Jobo Spondias purpurea 0.350 5.80 15.00 10.50 4.57 7.08 0.01 0.03 12 Granadillo Platymiscium yucatanum Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
13 300 65 10 0.2185 14.2006 Yaxmogen Lonchocarpus guatemalensis 0.640 14.100 11.500 82.67 35.98 55.77 0.06 0.20 Jolol 0.500 6.31 10.00 11.79 5.13 7.95 0.01 0.03 13 Hormigo Platymiscium dimorphandrumActualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
14 300 75 11 0.2403 18.0208 Zapotillo Pouteria reticulata 0.630 13.733 12.667 84.98 36.98 57.32 0.06 0.21 Laurel Blanco Cordia alliodora 0.473 5.81 7.00 6.73 2.93 4.54 0.00 0.02 14 Madre cacao Gliricidia sepium Potencialmente comercialPOTCOM Maderable
15 300 75 12 0.2621 19.6563 Madre cacao Gliricidia sepium 0.617 10.04 14.00 49.78 21.66 33.58 0.03 0.12 15 Tinto Haematoxylum campechianumPotencialmente comercialPOTCOM Maderable
16 300 75 13 0.2839 21.2918 AVG CO2/tree0.1090 Mano de león Oreopanax peltatus 0.500 10.53 7.67 24.75 10.77 16.70 0.02 0.06 16 Tzalam Lysiloma latisiliquum Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
17 300 75 14 0.3057 22.9272 Matilisguate Tabebuia rosea 0.480 16.30 12.00 86.37 37.59 58.26 0.06 0.21 17 Gesmo Lysiloma acapulcense Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
18 300 75 15 0.3275 24.5627 Pasac hembra Simarouba amara 0.383 13.90 12.00 50.78 22.10 34.25 0.03 0.13 18 Sacuche Bourreria oxyphylla Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
19 300 75 16 0.3493 26.1982 Pataxte Theobroma bicolor 0.500 32.50 18.00 513.51 223.49 346.39 0.35 1.27 19 Mano de leon Dendropanax arboreus Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
20 300 75 17 0.3711 27.8337 Pucsiquil Faramea occidentalis 0.584 7.02 8.00 13.61 5.92 9.18 0.01 0.03 20 Malerio coloradoAspidosperma megalocarponActualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable

Sacuche 0.500 7.90 7.00 12.92 5.62 8.71 0.01 0.03 21 Malerio blancoAspidosperma stegomeris Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
Sosni hoja fina 0.500 8.38 3.00 6.33 2.76 4.27 0.00 0.02 22 Danto Vatairea lundellii Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
Tzalam Lysiloma spp 0.684 11.21 8.00 39.58 17.23 26.70 0.03 0.10 23 Chechen negroMetopium brownei Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable

Yaxnic Vitex gaumeri 0.560 8.13 7.00 15.27 6.65 10.30 0.01 0.04
24

Matilisguate Tabebuia rosea Potencialmente comercialPOTCOM Maderable
Zunente 0.500 16.00 10.00 72.55 31.58 48.94 0.05 0.18 25 Ramon blanco Brosimum alicastrum Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable/ecológico

26 Ramon oreja de micoBrosimum alicastrum Potencialmente comercialPOTCOM Maderable/ecológico
27 Chichipate Acosmium panamense Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable

AVG CO2/tree 0.2185 28 Overo Ormosia isthmensis Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
29 Cola de coche Cojoba arborea Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
30 Guaciban Pithecellobium leucocalyx Actualmente comercialACTCOM Maderable
31 Irayol Chlorophora excelsa SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Maderable
32 Copal Protium copal SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Cultural
33 Siquilla Chrysophyllum mexicanum SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
34 Sastante Xylopia frutescens SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
35 Yaxmogen Lonchocarpus guatemalensisSIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
36 Ocbat Pithecolubium tonduzii SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
37 Chacaj Bursera simaruba SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
38 Quinin Spondias spp SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
39 Pasac Hembra Simarouba glauca SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
40 Anona Annona diversifolia SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
41 Bojon Cordia gerascanthus SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
42 Caniste Pouteria campechiana SIN VALOR COMERCIALSNVAL Ecológico
43 Pimienta Pimienta dioica Protegida Protegida Producción de frutos
44 Chico zapote Manilkara zapota Protegida Protegida Pruducción de recina para chicle

Value retrived from field inventory (available in 
annex)

ASSISTED NATURAL REGENERATION (ANR)

Carbon assessment FIELD INVENTORY YEAR 5 FIELD INVENTORY YEAR 10 LIST OF PROMOTED SPECIES



Parameter Symbol Value
Source (SOC estimation tool, 

V01.1.0) 
Note

Source   A/R Methodological ToolìTool for esƟmaƟon of change in soil organic carbon stocks due to theimplementaƟon of A/R CDM project acƟviƟesî

Land use factor  fLU ,i 0.86

Table 4. Cropland: 0.57.  68 % of 
baseline land use 
Table 6  Grassland: 1. 32 %of 
baseline land use 

Input factor fIN,i 0.97

Table 5: Cropland: 0.92. low 
nutrient input in tropical 

     moist/wet climate region
Table 6: Grassland: 1.  low 
nutrient input in tropical 
moist/wet climate region

 SOCINITIAL,i 54.86

 SOCLOSS,i 0.00

 dSOCt,i 0.51 t C ha-1 year-1

1.86 t CO2  ha-1 year-1

Baseline scenario Stratum Area (ha) Area (%) fIN,i fLU ,i fMG,i

Pastureland I 297.03 67.8% 1 1 0.97
Cropland with fallow period - "Guamil"II 140.97 32.2% 0.92 0.57 1.08
Total 438.00 100%

ValueBaseline scenario

Reference SOC (tC/ha) SOCREF,i 65 Table 3: HAC soils, Tropical moist.

Management factor fMG,i 1.01

Table 6 Grassland 0.97: 
Overgrazed or moderately 
degraded grassland, with 
somewhat reduced productivity 
(relative to the native or 
nominally managed grassland) 
and receiving no management 
inputs  39,6 % 



Planting system
1- Forest plantation (FP)

    Project removals - CEDRO

Project 
year

Calendar 
year

Project 
Area (ha)

Baseline 
emission 

(tCO2e)

Project 
emission 

(tCO2e)

Leakage  
emission 
(tCO2e)

Change in 
SOC  

(annual) 
(tCO2e)

Dead wood 
(tCO2e)  

Litter 
(tCO2e)

Wood 
products  

(tCO2e)

Carbon stock in 
Tree  (tCO2e) 

Cumulative

Long term 
avarage

Delta Carbon stock 
in Tree  (tCO2e) 

(annual)
Annual 

PE total to-date 
(cumulative)

Risk 
Buffer 

Credits to 
buffer (tCO2e)

NET Cumulative 
PVCS (tCO2e)

Potencial PVCs 
annual  

(tCO2e/year)

Tot Caoba Cedro BE GHGE,t LK t ∆CSOCAl,t ∆𝐶𝐷𝑊,𝑖,𝑡 ∆𝐶𝐿𝐼,𝑖,𝑡 ∆Ctree,𝑖,𝑡 tCO2e % cumulative cumulative 

Intervention Species
1 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 133.344639 0.33 2.20 2.20 0.20 0.44 1.76 1.76 1% Change in SOC Dead wood  Litter

2 2023 1.0 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.12 0.12 0.00 12.78 133.344639 12.44 14.55 16.75 0.20 3.35 13.40 11.64 5% 1 - FP 

3 2024 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.31 0.31 0.00 44.16 133.344639 31.38 33.87 50.62 0.20 10.12 40.50 27.09 12% Caoba 37.19 0.81 0.81
4 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.38 0.38 0.00 82.20 133.344639 38.05 40.67 91.29 0.20 18.26 73.03 32.53 15% Cedro 37.19 1.56 1.56
5 2026 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.31 0.31 2.71 112.75 133.344639 30.55 35.73 127.01 0.20 25.40 101.61 28.58 13%
6 2027 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.32 0.32 0.00 144.63 133.344639 31.88 23.09 150.10 0.20 30.02 120.08 18.47 8%
7 2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.28 0.28 0.00 172.81 133.344639 28.17 2.42 152.53 0.20 30.51 122.02 1.94 1%
8 2029 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.25 0.25 0.00 197.49 133.344639 24.68 2.35 154.88 0.20 30.98 123.90 1.88 1%
9 2030 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 -0.28 -0.28 22.22 169.06 133.344639 -28.44 23.51 178.39 0.20 35.68 142.71 18.81 8%

10 2031 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.15 0.15 0.00 183.70 133.344639 14.64 2.15 180.54 0.20 36.11 144.43 1.72 1%
11 2032 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.13 0.13 0.00 196.62 133.344639 12.92 2.12 182.66 0.20 36.53 146.13 1.69 1%
12 2033 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.11 0.11 0.00 208.08 133.344639 11.46 2.09 184.75 0.20 36.95 147.80 1.67 1%
13 2034 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 -0.81 -0.81 35.16 127.27 133.344639 -80.81 35.41 220.16 0.20 44.03 176.13 28.33 13%
14 2035 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.05 0.05 0.00 132.60 133.344639 5.33 1.97 222.12 0.20 44.42 177.70 1.57 1%
15 2036 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.05 0.05 0.00 137.41 133.344639 4.80 1.96 224.08 0.20 44.82 179.26 1.56 1%
16 2037 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.04 0.04 0.00 141.75 133.344639 4.35 1.95 226.03 0.20 45.21 180.82 1.56 1%
17 2038 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.04 0.04 0.00 145.70 133.344639 3.95 1.94 227.97 0.20 45.59 182.37 1.55 1%
18 2039 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.04 0.04 0.00 149.30 133.344639 3.60 1.93 229.90 0.20 45.98 183.92 1.55 1%
19 2040 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.03 0.03 0.00 152.60 133.344639 3.30 1.93 231.82 0.20 46.36 185.46 1.54 1%
20 2041 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.03 0.03 0.00 155.63 133.344639 3.03 45.42 277.25 0.20 55.45 221.80 36.34 16%

43.50 0.00 0.20

TOT 37.19 1.56 1.56 103.59838 277.25 t CO2e 0.20 221.80 Check
103.60 277.24577 t CO2e ha-1 221.80 t CO2e ha-1

Planting system
1- Forest plantation (FP)

 Project removals - CAOBA

Project 
year

Calendar 
year

Project 
Area (ha)

Baseline 
emission 

(tCO2e)

Project 
emission 

(tCO2e)

Leakage  
emission 
(tCO2e)

Change in 
SOC  

(annual) 
(tCO2e)

Dead wood 
(tCO2e)  

Litter 
(tCO2e)

Wood 
products  

(tCO2e)

Carbon stock in 
Tree  (tCO2e) 

Cumulative

Long term 
avarage

Delta Carbon stock 
in Tree  (tCO2e) 

(annual)
Annual 

PE total to-date 
(cumulative)

Risk 
Buffer 

Credits to 
buffer (tCO2e)

Cumulative PVCS 
(tCO2e)

Potencial PVCs 
annual  

(tCO2e/year)

Tot Caoba Cedro BE GHGE,t LK t ∆CSOCAl,t ∆𝐶𝐷𝑊,𝑖,𝑡 ∆𝐶𝐿𝐼,𝑖,𝑡 ∆Ctree,𝑖,𝑡 tCO2e % cumulative cumulative Intervention Species

1 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 75.842801 0.22 2.08 2.08 0.20 0.42 1.67 1.67 1% Change in SOC Dead wood  Litter

2 2023 1.0 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.08 0.08 0.00 8.21 75.842801 7.99 10.01 12.09 0.20 2.42 9.68 8.01 6% 1 - FP 

3 2024 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.20 0.20 0.00 28.49 75.842801 20.28 22.54 34.64 0.20 6.93 27.71 18.03 13% Caoba 37.19 0.81 0.81
4 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.25 0.25 0.00 53.14 75.842801 24.66 27.01 61.65 0.20 12.33 49.32 21.61 16% Cedro 37.19 1.56 1.56
5 2026 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.18 0.18 1.73 70.76 75.842801 17.62 21.56 83.21 0.20 16.64 66.57 17.25 13%
6 2027 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.20 0.20 0.00 90.85 75.842801 20.08 7.34 90.55 0.20 18.11 72.44 5.87 4%
7 2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.18 0.18 0.00 108.61 75.842801 17.76 2.21 92.76 0.20 18.55 74.21 1.77 1%
8 2029 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.16 0.16 0.00 124.18 75.842801 15.57 2.17 94.93 0.20 18.99 75.95 1.74 1%
9 2030 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 -0.27 -0.27 13.80 96.93 75.842801 -27.25 15.12 110.05 0.20 22.01 88.04 12.09 9%

10 2031 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.08 0.08 0.00 105.35 75.842801 8.42 2.03 112.08 0.20 22.42 89.66 1.62 1%
11 2032 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.07 0.07 0.00 112.78 75.842801 7.43 2.01 114.08 0.20 22.82 91.27 1.61 1%
12 2033 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.07 0.07 0.00 119.38 75.842801 6.60 1.99 116.08 0.20 23.22 92.86 1.59 1%
13 2034 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 -0.53 -0.53 19.88 66.60 75.842801 -52.78 20.68 136.76 0.20 27.35 109.41 16.55 12%
14 2035 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.03 0.03 0.00 69.40 75.842801 2.80 1.92 138.67 0.20 27.73 110.94 1.53 1%
15 2036 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.03 0.03 0.00 71.92 75.842801 2.52 1.91 140.58 0.20 28.12 112.47 1.53 1%
16 2037 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.02 0.02 0.00 74.20 75.842801 2.28 1.91 142.49 0.20 28.50 113.99 1.52 1%
17 2038 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.02 0.02 0.00 76.28 75.842801 2.07 1.90 144.39 0.20 28.88 115.51 1.52 1%
18 2039 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.02 0.02 0.00 78.17 75.842801 1.89 1.90 146.29 0.20 29.26 117.03 1.52 1%
19 2040 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.02 0.02 0.00 79.90 75.842801 1.73 1.89 148.18 0.20 29.64 118.55 1.52 1%
20 2041 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.02 0.02 0.00 81.49 75.842801 1.59 24.27 172.45 0.20 137.96 19.42 14%

22.38 0.00 0.20

TOT 37.19 0.81 0.81 57.790473 172.45 t CO2e 0.20 137.96 Check
57.79 172.45316 t CO2e ha-1 137.96 t CO2e ha-1

Species 
stratification (ha)

Forestry plantation 

Cumulative

Variables (ton ha-1 20 years)

Species 
stratification (ha)

FP 

Cumulative

Variables (ton ha-1 20 years)
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Planted area (ha) 3.9 8.2 79.6 145.2 Planted area (ha) 4.9 2.6 35.3 158.3 Buffer 20% Gross Net
Carbon benefit 

distribution during 
crediting period 

(Cumulative)

Carbon benefit 
distribution during 

crediting period 
(Annual)

CEDRO Annual CAOBA Annual ProjectYear 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Annual (tCO2e) Cumulative (tCO2e) Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Annual (tCO2e/year) Cumulative (tCO2e) 
% %

ProjectYear t CO2e/ha t CO2e t CO2e t CO2e 1 2020 9 0 0 0 0 9 9 1 2020 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 2020 19 19 4 14.95            14.95           0.04                                                                                                             0.03           0.02% 0.02%
1 2.20 2.20 2.08 2.08 2 2021 56 18 0 0 0 74 83 2 2021 49 5 0 0 0 54 64 2021 129 147 29 102.91          117.86         0.34                                                                                                             0.27           0.15% 0.13%
2 16.75 14.55 12.09 10.01 3 2022 131 119 175 0 0 425 508 3 2022 110 26 74 0 0 210 274 2022 635 782 156 508.01          625.87         1.79                                                                                                             1.43           0.78% 0.63%
3 50.62 33.87 34.64 22.54 4 2023 158 277 1,158 320 0 1,912 2,420 4 2023 132 59 354 330 0 874 1,148 2023 2,786 3,569 714 2,229 2,854.90      8.15                                                                                                             6.52           3.56% 2.78%
4 91.29 40.67 61.65 27.01 5 2024 138 333 2,695 2,113 5,279 7,700 5 2024 105 70 797 1,585 2,557 3,705 2024 7,837 11,405 2,281 6,269.20       9,124.11      26.04                                                                                                           20.83         11.36% 7.81%
5 127.01 35.73 83.21 21.56 6 2025 89 292 3,236 4,918 8,536 16,236 6 2025 36 56 954 3,569 4,615 8,320 2025 13,152 24,557 4,911 10,521.22     19,645.33    56.07                                                                                                           44.85         24.47% 13.11% TOTALE CEDRO CAOBA

6 150.10 23.09 90.55 7.34 7 2026 9 189 2,843 5,906 8,947 25,184 7 2026 11 19 762 4,276 5,068 13,388 2026 14,015 38,572 7,714 11,212.07     30,857.41    88.06                                                                                                           70.45         38.44% 13.97% Planting year Planting system Stratum Area (ha) Area (%) Area (ha) Area (%) Area (ha) Area (%)

7 152.53 2.42 92.76 2.21 8 2027 9 20 1,837 5,189 7,055 32,239 8 2027 11 6 259 3,413 3,689 17,077 2027 10,744 49,316 9,863 8,595.41       39,452.81    112.59                                                                                                         90.08         49.14% 10.71% 2020 Forest plantation I 8.75 2% 3.88 1% 5 1%
8 154.88 2.35 94.93 2.17 9 2028 91 19 193 3,353 3,657 35,895 9 2028 74 6 78 1,162 1,320 18,397 2028 4,976 54,292 10,858 3,980.93       43,433.75    123.96                                                                                                         99.16         54.10% 4.96% 2021 Forest plantation II 10.79 2% 8.18 2% 2.61 1%
9 178.39 23.51 110.05 15.12 10 2029 8 192 187 352 740 36,635 10 2029 10 39 77 351 477 18,874 2029 1,216 55,509 11,102 973.11          44,406.86    126.73                                                                                                         101.39       55.31% 1.21% 2022 Forest plantation III 114.92 26% 79.58 18% 35.34 8%
10 180.54 2.15 112.08 2.03 11 2030 8 18 1,871 342 2,239 38,873 11 2030 10 5 534 344 893 19,766 2030 3,131 58,640 11,728 2,505.12       46,911.98    133.88                                                                                                         107.11       58.43% 3.12% 2022 Agroforestry V 0.00 0% 0 0% 0 0%
11 182.66 2.12 114.08 2.01 12 2031 8 17 171 3,414 3,611 42,485 12 2031 10 5 72 2,393 2,480 22,246 2031 6,091 64,731 12,946 4,872.54       51,784.52    147.79                                                                                                         118.23       64.50% 6.07% 2023 Forest plantation IV 303.54 69% 145.23 33% 158.31 36%
12 184.75 2.09 116.08 1.99 13 2032 137 17 169 313 635 43,120 13 2032 101 5 71 321 498 22,744 2032 1,133 65,864 13,173 906.79          52,691.31    150.38                                                                                                         120.30       65.63% 1.13% Totale 100% 438.00 100% 236.86 54% 201.14 46%
13 220.16 35.41 136.76 20.68 14 2033 8 290 166 308 771 43,891 14 2033 9 54 70 318 452 23,196 2033 1,223 67,087 13,417 978.05          53,669.36    153.17                                                                                                         122.53       66.85% 1.22%
14 222.12 1.97 138.67 1.92 15 2034 8 16 2,818 303 3,145 47,036 15 2034 9 5 731 315 1,060 24,256 2034 4,205 71,292 14,258 3,364.17       57,033.53    162.77                                                                                                         130.21       71.04% 4.19%
15 224.08 1.96 140.58 1.91 16 2035 8 16 156 5,142 5,322 52,358 16 2035 9 5 68 3,275 3,356 27,613 2035 8,679 79,971 15,994 6,943.03       63,976.56    182.58                                                                                                         146.07       79.69% 8.65%
16 226.03 1.95 142.49 1.91 17 2036 8 16 156 286 465 52,823 17 2036 9 5 67 303 385 27,998 2036 850 80,820 16,164 679.66          64,656.22    184.52                                                                                                         147.62       80.54% 0.85%
17 227.97 1.94 144.39 1.90 18 2037 7 16 155 284 462 53,285 18 2037 9 5 67 302 384 28,381 2037 846 81,666 16,333 676.91          65,333.12    186.45                                                                                                         149.16       81.38% 0.84%
18 229.90 1.93 146.29 1.90 19 2038 7 16 154 283 460 53,745 19 2038 9 5 67 302 383 28,764 2038 843 82,510 16,502 674.53          66,007.65    188.38                                                                                                         150.70       82.22% 0.84%
19 231.82 1.93 148.18 1.89 20 2039 176 16 154 282 627 54,372 20 2039 118 5 67 301 491 29,256 2039 1,118 83,628 16,726 894.63          66,902.28    190.93                                                                                                         152.75       83.33% 1.11%
20 277.25 45.42 172.45 24.27 21 2040 371 153 281 805 55,177 21 2040 63 67 300 431 29,686 2040 1,236 84,864 16,973 988.65          67,890.93    193.75                                                                                                         155.00       84.56% 1.23%

22 2041 3,615 280 3,894 59,072 22 2041 858 300 1,158 30,844 2041 5,052 89,916 17,983 4,041.55       71,932.48    205.29                                                                                                         164.23       89.60% 5.03%
23 2042 6,597 6,597 65,669 23 2042 3,842 3,842 34,686 2042 10,439 100,354.00 20,071 8,351 80,283.20    229.12                                                                                                         183.30       100.00% 10.40%
24 2043 0 24 2043 0

25 2044 0 25 2044 0

26 2045 0 26 2045 0

27 2046 0 27 2046 0

28 2047 0 28 2047 0

29 2048 0 29 2048 0

30 2049 0 30 2049 0

Cumulative PVCS (tCO2e)

Emissions reductions - ProjectCAOBACEDRO

Plantation year CO2 values are specified for Cedar and Caoba and then broken 
down by participant according to the specific mix considering 
that accounting and monitoring are based on trees delivered

Carbon 
benefit  

(tCO2e/ha)

Gross value (buffer included)

Plantation year
Cumulative 

PVCS (tCO2e)

ProjectYear

TOTAL CO2 stock in Carbon Pools TOTAL TOTAL

Potencial 
PVCs annual  
(tCO2e/year)

Credits to buffer 
PVCS (tCO2e)

Gross Net

Carbon benefit  (tCO2e/ha)
Potencial PVCs 

annual  
(tCO2e/year)



Participants 2020 - 2023 & Baseline

Starting date Name of project participant Community name
Type of 

participant
Municipality Project intervention

Land and Natural 
Resource Use (before 

zeroCARBON)

Quantity 
(#trees)

# Caoba # Cedro
Somma di Extent of 
project area (ha) tot

ha Caoba ha Cedro
Potencial 

PVCs 
(tCO2e)

Plantation 
density (plant/ha)

Planting 
year

Planting system Stratum Area Area (%)

2020     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 1,111 2020 Forest plantation I 8.75 2.0%
2020       Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 2021 Forest plantation II 10.79 2.5%
2020       Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 2022 Forest plantation III 114.92 26.2%
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 Agroforestry IV 0.00 0.0%
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 2023 Forest plantation V 303.54 69.3%
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 Agroforestry VI 0.00 0.0%
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 Total 100% 438.00
2020       Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101
2020       Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101
2020     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101
2020    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 System Variables Value
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 1 - FP n trees/ha 1,111
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 CAP Caoba ton/ha 172.45 Long term avarage
2020     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 CAP Cedro ton/ha 277.25 Long term avarage
2020    Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2020    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 500 250 250 0.5 0.23 0.23 101 2 - SAF n trees/ha 120
2021     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 550 0 550 0.5 0.00 0.50 137 CAP Caoba ton/ha SAF Long term avarage
2021     maIndividual Las Cruces FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1345 400 945 1.2 0.36 0.85 298 CAP Cedro ton/ha SAF Long term avarage
2021    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 550 0 550 0.5 0.00 0.50 137
2021    eIndividual San Andrés FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 800 0 800 0.7 0.00 0.72 200
2021     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 550 0 550 0.5 0.00 0.50 137
2021       ChorrosIndividual Las Cruces FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 4589 0 4589 4.1 0.00 4.13 1,145 Baseline scenario Stratum Area (ha) %

2021   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 550 0 550 0.5 0.00 0.50 137 Pastureland I 297.03 67.8%
2021    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 550 0 550 0.5 0.00 0.50 137 Cropland - Long term cultivationII 84.65 19.3%
2021      Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2500 2500 0 2.3 2.25 0.00 388 Cropland with fallow period - GuamilIII 56.31 12.9%
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 600 0 600 0.5 0.00 0.54 150 Totale 438.00 100%

2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022      Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1050 61 1.0 0.95 0.05 178
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 400 0 400 0.4 0.00 0.36 100
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2200 0 2200 2.0 0.00 1.98 549
2022   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022      Group Flores FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 5282 0 5282 4.8 0.00 4.75 1,318
2022    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 210 210 0 0.2 0.19 0.00 33
2022   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 2222 0 2.0 2.00 0.00 345
2022      Individual Flores FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 1105 1117 2.0 0.99 1.01 450
2022   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1050 375 675 0.9 0.34 0.61 227
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 988 519 469 0.9 0.47 0.42 198
2022       inteIndividual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 5068 2534 2534 4.6 2.28 2.28 1,026
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 397 397 0 0.4 0.36 0.00 62
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 989 520 469 0.9 0.47 0.42 198
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 989 520 469 0.9 0.47 0.42 198
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 229 0 229 0.2 0.00 0.21 57
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 60 60 0 0.1 0.05 0.00 9
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 800 0 800 0.7 0.00 0.72 200
2022      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 2222 0 2.0 2.00 0.00 345
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 989 520 469 0.9 0.47 0.42 198
2022   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1050 375 675 0.9 0.34 0.61 227
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1750 0 1750 1.6 0.00 1.58 437
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 800 0 800 0.7 0.00 0.72 200
2022      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022           Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 989 520 469 0.9 0.47 0.42 198
2022     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 987 519 468 0.9 0.47 0.42 197
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 900 0 900 0.8 0.00 0.81 225
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 989 520 469 0.9 0.47 0.42 198
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 2222 1105 1117 2.0 0.99 1.01 450
2022    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2000 2000 0 1.8 1.80 0.00 310
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1050 375 675 0.9 0.34 0.61 227
2022     Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 500 500 0 0.5 0.45 0.00 78
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 525 586 1.0 0.47 0.53 228
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 2100 750 1350 1.9 0.68 1.22 453
2022    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022      Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 3334 1657 1677 3.0 1.49 1.51 676
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022          Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 500 500 0.9 0.45 0.45 202
2022    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 2500 2000 500 2.3 1.80 0.45 435
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 3334 1657 1677 3.0 1.49 1.51 676
2022   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1000 0 1000 0.9 0.00 0.90 250
2022   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 560 0 560 0.5 0.00 0.50 140
2022    Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022    Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 2222 500 1722 2.0 0.45 1.55 507
2022     Group La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2022     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 7917 1290 6627 7.1 1.16 5.96 1,854
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Individual Flores FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 3333 1111 2222 3.0 1.00 2.00 727
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023  Individual Poptun FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 6000 0 6000 5.4 0.00 5.40 1,497
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023    Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 555 555 0 0.5 0.50 0.00 86
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 556 0 556 0.5 0.00 0.50 139
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1110 1112 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 0 2222 2.0 0.00 2.00 554
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 3577 0 3577 3.2 0.00 3.22 893
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2700 1350 1350 2.4 1.22 1.22 546
2023     Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1110 1112 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023   Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2434 0 2434 2.2 0.00 2.19 607
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Individual Flores FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 300 811 1.0 0.27 0.73 249
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023      Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 50000 16670 33330 45.0 15.00 30.00 10,905
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172

Management



2023    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 0 0 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Individual San Francisco FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 4346 2038 2308 3.9 1.83 2.08 892
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 3500 1000 2500 3.2 0.90 2.25 779
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 3333 1667 1666 3.0 1.50 1.50 675
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1501 1501 0 1.4 1.35 0.00 233
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1110 555 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Individual Las Cruces FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 2222 0 2.0 2.00 0.00 345
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 0 2222 2.0 0.00 2.00 554
2023   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023           Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 3100 1550 1550 2.8 1.40 1.40 627
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023    Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 6501 0 6501 5.9 0.00 5.85 1,622
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023      Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 4994 0 4994 4.5 0.00 4.50 1,246
2023      Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 6555 1000 5555 5.9 0.90 5.00 1,541
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1444 722 722 1.3 0.65 0.65 292
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1110 1112 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 5555 0 5555 5.0 0.00 5.00 1,386
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1666 556 2.0 1.50 0.50 397
2023       Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 2222 1110 1112 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023    Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 3333 3333 0 3.0 3.00 0.00 517
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     pGroup La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 10150 10150 0 9.1 9.14 0.00 1,576
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 3334 1667 1667 3.0 1.50 1.50 675
2023    Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023     Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 3333 1667 1666 3.0 1.50 1.50 675
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 0 0 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 3333 3333 0 3.0 3.00 0.00 517
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023     Individual San Andrés FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 5600 3600 2000 5.0 3.24 1.80 1,058
2023   Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023   Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023          Individual La Libertad FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 5555 2777 2778 5.0 2.50 2.50 1,124
2023     Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023    Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 3334 1667 1667 3.0 1.50 1.50 675
2023      Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 1111 0 1.0 1.00 0.00 172
2023    Individual El Chal FP - Forest Plantation Agriculture 2222 1111 1111 2.0 1.00 1.00 450
2023    Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 555 555 0 0.5 0.50 0.00 86
2023    Individual Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 1111 0 1111 1.0 0.00 1.00 277
2023     Individual Sayaxche FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 556 555 1.0 0.50 0.50 225
2023  Individual Poptun FP - Forest Plantation Guamil joven 15410 7705 7705 13.9 6.94 6.94 3,119
2023     Group Santa Ana FP - Forest Plantation Pastureland 1111 555 556 1.0 0.50 0.50 225


